On 1 July 2016, NIBE completed the acquisition of Climate Control Group Inc., a US manufacturer of heating,
ventilation and air conditioning solutions for commercial buildings and detached homes on the North
American market, from LSB Industries. The price paid for Climate Control Group was SEK 2,964 million (at
the exchange rate then applicable). At the end of June 2016, a bank credit of SEK 3,000 million was raised,
under the existing credit agreement, to finance the acquisition of Climate Control Group. The credit was
recognised as a current interest-bearing liability in the consolidated balance sheet. During the third quarter
of 2016, NIBE is expected to recognise operational transaction costs of approximately SEK 3 million in the
income statement following the acquisition of Climate Control Group.

No further events of major significance to NIBE’s financial position or position on the market have occurred
since 30 June 2016.

8  Invitation to subscribe for shares in NIBE Industrier AB (publ)

Summary

(MSEK) NIBE
2015

Heatron
2015

CCG
2015

Pro forma
adjust-
ments

Note Pro forma
2015

Net sales 13,243 245 2 262 0  15,750

Cost of goods sold –8,460 -182 -1 572 –22 1) –10,236

Gross profit 4,782 63 691 –22  5,514

Selling expenses –2,371 -24 -362 –27 1) –2,784

Administrative expenses –838 -30 -155 0  –1,023

Other revenue 127 0 0 0  127

Operating profit 1,700 9 174 –49  1,834

Net financial items –86 0 0 –47 2) –133

Profit after net financial items 1,614 9 174 –96  1,701

Appropriations 0 0 0 0 0

Tax –377 -3 0 28 3) –352

Profit for the period 1,237 6 174 –68  1,349

B.7 Selected historical
financial informa-
tion (cont.)

Significant changes during the period that the historical financial information covers:
In August 2014, NIBE acquired 100% of the shares in the North American heat pump company WaterFurnace
Renewable Energy Inc. In November 2014, the remaining 90% of North American heat pump firm Enertech
Global LLC was acquired. In May 2015, NIBE issued bonds totalling SEK 1,500 million with a term of five
years. Half of these bonds were issued at a variable interest rate and half at a fixed interest rate. In December
2015, a further SEK 400 million in bonds was issued with a term of 3.5 years at a variable interest rate. In

[…]

pro forma accounts

Purpose of the pro forma accounts
The consolidated pro forma accounts have been prepared to provide information about the impact the
acquisitions of Heatron Inc. and Climate Control Group Inc. would have had on NIBE if they had been part of
NIBE from the start of the 2015 financial year.

The pro forma accounts are only designed to describe a hypothetical situation and have been prepared
solely for purposes of illustration. They do not show the profit that the operations would actually have pro-
duced. Nor do the pro forma accounts show the NIBE Group’s profit for any future period. Investors should
not attach too much importance to the pro forma accounts in their investment decision. No synergy effects
or integration costs have been taken into consideration.

Pro forma income statement, NIBE, 1 January 2015 – 31 December 2015

See next page for explanation of notes.

 Invitation to subscribe for shares in NIBE Industrier AB (publ)  9

Summary

(MSEK)  NIBE
2015

Heatron
2015

CCG
2015

Pro
forma

adjust-
ments

Note Pro
forma

2015

Intangible assets 10,209 0 16 2,960 4) 13,185

Property, plant and equipment 2,117 53 222 24 5) 2,416

Financial assets 467 0 0 0  467

Total non-current assets 12,793 54 238 2,983  16,068

Inventories 2,115 59 239 0  2,413

Current receivables 1,901 45 363 0  2,309

Current investments 346 0 0 0  346

Cash and bank balances 1,448 39 151 –37 6) 1,601

Total current assets 5,811 144 752 –37  6,670

Total assets  18,604 198 990 2,946  22,738

Equity 7,428 181 625 –695 7) 7,539

Non-current liabilities and provisions,
non-interest-bearing 1,605 1 0 321 8) 1,927

Non-current liabilities and provisions,
interest-bearing 7,118 0 101 3,321 9) 10,540

Current liabilities and provisions, non-
interest-bearing 2,289 15 265 0  2,569

Current liabilities and provisions,
interest-bearing 163 0 0 0  163

Total equity and liabilities 18,604 198 990 2,946  22,738

 NIBE
2015

Pro forma
2015

Operating margin 12.8% 11.6%

Profit margin 12.2% 10.8%

Equity ratio 39.9% 33.2%

Return on equity 18.0% 18.8%

Net debt/EBITDA 2.5 3.6

1)  Calculated amortisation of intangible assets that arose in connection with the acquisitions whereby amortisation
of customer relationships is recognised as Selling expenses and amortisation of other intangible assets, primarily
capitalised development costs, is recognised as Cost of goods sold.

2)  Calculated interest expenses for the financing of the acquisitions.

3)  Tax attributable to the profit adjustments in points 1 and 2.

[…]

¿ Adjustments for deferred tax in connection with the surplus
values and amortisation/depreciation the acquisitions are ex-
pected to give rise to have been calculated based on a tax rate
of 37%.

¿ No synergies and/or expenses for integration of the acquired
entities have been included.

¿ In connection with amortisation of surplus value for Climate
Control Group, USD 63 million has been allocated to assets
with a definable useful life, of which USD 23 million has been
calculated to have a useful life of 10 years and the remaining
USD 40 million a useful life of 14 years, with the result that the
operating profit in the pro forma accounts has been charged
with amortisation/depreciation of USD 5 million= SEK 42 mil-
lion. USD 40 million has been allocated to trademarks that
are estimated to have an indefinable useful life, and the re-
maining USD 240 million has been allocated to goodwill.

Pro forma accounts

60  Invitation to subscribe for shares in NIBE Industrier AB (publ)

Income statement

(MSEK) NIBE 2015 Heatron
2015

CCG
 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Note Pro forma
2015

Net sales 13,243 245 2 262 0  15,750

Cost of goods sold –8,460 -182 -1 572 –22 1) –10,236

Gross profit 4,782 63 691 –22  5,514

Selling expenses –2,371 -24 -362 –27 1) –2,784

Administrative expenses –838 -30 -155 0  –1,023

Other revenue 127 0 0 0  127

Operating profit 1,700 9 174 –49  1,834

Net financial items –86 0 0 –47 2) –133

Profit after net financial items 1,614 9 174 –96  1,701

Appropriations 0 0 0 0 0

Tax –377 -3 0 28 3) –352

Profit for the period 1,237 6 174 -68  1,349

Balance Sheet in summary

(MSEK)  NIBE 2015 Heatron
2015

CCG
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Note Pro forma
2015

Intangible assets 10,209 0 16 2,960 4) 13,185

Property, plant and equipment 2,117 53 222 24 5) 2,416

Financial assets 467 0 0 0  467

Total non-current assets 12,793 54 238 2,983  16,068

Inventories 2,115 59 239 0  2,413

Current receivables 1,901 45 363 0  2,309

Current investments 346 0 0 0  346

Cash and bank balances 1,448 39 151 -37 6) 1,601

Total current assets 5,811 144 752 -37  6,670

Total assets  18,604 198 990 2,946  22,738

Equity 7,428 181 625 -695 7) 7,539

Non-current liabilities and provisions, non-interest-bearing 1,605 1 0 321 8) 1,927

Non-current liabilities and provisions, interest-bearing 7,118 0 101 3,321 9) 10,540

Current liabilities and provisions, non-interest-bearing 2,289 15 265 0  2,569

Current liabilities and provisions, interest-bearing 163 0 0 0  163

Total equity and liabilities 18,604 198 990 2,946  22,738

Key figures

 NIBE 2015 Pro forma
2015

Operating margin 12.8% 11.6%

Profit margin 12.2% 10.8%

Equity ratio 39.9% 33.2%

Return on equity 18.0% 18.8%

Net debt/EBITDA 2.5 3.6

4)  Calculated surplus values in intangible assets according to
 allocation, reduced by amortisation for the year

5)  Allocated surplus values in property, machinery and equipment
 at Heatron Inc.
6)  Payment of calculated interest expenses under point 2, minus income tax at 22%

7)  Elimination of equity in acquired entities and profit for the year

8)  Deferred tax liability attributable to allocated surplus values, excluding goodwill